

TANGGAPAN NG KOMANDANTE (OFFICE OF THE COMMANDANT)

PAMBANSANG PUNONGHIMPILAN TANOD BAYBAYIN NG PILIPINAS (National Headquarters Philippine Coast Guard)

139 25th Street, Port Area 1018 Manila

NOTICE OF AWARD

MS. MARILYN A. PANGANIBAN
Authorized Representative
MVDC TRADING & GENERAL MERCHANDISE
89 Malusak, Sta. Ana, Bulacan, Bulacan

Dear Ms. Panganiban:

We are happy to notify that your Bid Price for Lot 2 (Supply and Delivery of CGK9 Grooming, Kennel and Training Supplies) of the competitive bidding of the Supply and Delivery of CGK9 Requirements amounting to ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY PESOS (PhP1,489,330.00) is hereby accepted.

Please be reminded to secure and submit the Performance Security to replace your Bid Security in any of the allowable forms of Performance Security provided in Section 39.2 of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act 9184, as amended, to the Coast Guard Procurement Service of the National Headquarters Philippine Coast Guard located at 139 25th Street, Port Area, Manila within ten (10) calendar days from receipt of this notice. Failure to provide the Performance Security within the prescribed timeline shall constitute sufficient ground for the cancellation of the approval of the award of the contract, revocation of the issued Notice of Award and forfeiture of the bid security or enforcement of the bid securing declaration.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies of this document in the spaces provided below. Keep one (1) copy and return the other to the Office of the Coast Guard Procurement Service at the National Headquarters Philippine Coast Guard. You may send the duly acknowledged copy of this notice physically at the above-stated address or through electronic mail at procurement@coastguard.gov.ph.

man ywa.			
Truly yours,	· •		
		•	

CG ADMIRAL LEOPOLDO V LAROYA Commandant Philippine Coast Guard

Conforme:

Thank you

Name of the Representative	of the Bidder_	MANICYN	A. PANGANIBON
Authorized Signature	Magorin		AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
Date: <u>bec 30, 202</u>			

PURCHASE ORDER

PHILIPPINE COAST GUARD Entity Name

FOR REGEIVED OF BATE! PROTECT OF THE PROTECT OF THE

SUPPLIER: MVDC TRADING & GENERAL

MERCHANDISE

ADDRESS: 89 Malusak, Sta. Ana, Bulacan, Bulacan

TIN NR.

PO NR PCG -21-12-0050

Date: 31 0年 201

Mode of Procurement: "Competitive Bidding"

Gentlemen:

Please furnish this office the following subject to the forms and conditions contained herein:

Place of Delivery: Headquarters Coast Guard K9 Force, CG Base Taguig, #56 ML Quezon St., Purok 1, Lower Bicutan,

Taguig City

Delivery Term: Within thirty (30) calendar days effective from receipt of the Notice to Proceed (NTP)

Delivery Date: Payment Term:					
-	SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF CGK9 GROOMING, KENNEL AND TRAINING SUPPLIES (LOT 2)			S (LOT 2)	
Item No	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit	Total Price
- Mily Cyrin agid.	A. Grooming Supplies		-		
1.	Dog Shampoo, 1L 1000 ml bottle. For regular bathing and grooming of dogs. Contains Water, Sodium Lauryl Ether Sulfate, Cocomidopropyl Betaine, Coconut Monoethanolamide, Potassium Cocoate, Polyquaternium-7, Pearlizing Cream, Glycerine, Fragrance and Sodium Chloride. Brand offer: Play Pets	632	Btl	300.00	189,600.00
2.	Ear Cleaner,118 ml Ear cleanser containing anti-adhesive properties that prevent buildup of bacteria and yeast. Contains Purified Water, Isopropyl Alcohol, Propylene Glycol, Glycerin, Docusate Sodium, Lanolin, Sodium Benzoate, Alce Vera, Sodium Hydroxide. Brand offer: Play Pets or exymed	632	Btl	340.00	214,880.00
	B. Kennel and Training Supplies				
3.	Rubber Ball, 12's Made of rubber with 19-20 cm circumference and 6-6.5 cm diameter. Brand offer: Pet Solid Elastic Basketball	200	Pck	1,800.0 0	360,000.00
4.	Leash and Collar, Small 960 mm long from buckle to loop handle, 175 mm loop handle, with strap made of 15 mm wide black Nylon webbing, has a snap hook on one end so it can be attached to the various D-rings. Brand offer: Michiko	20	Pcs	450.00	9,000.00
5.	Leash and Collar, X-large 930 mm long from buckle to loop handle, 175 mm loop handle with strap made of 20 mm wide black Nylon webbing, has a snap hook on one end so it can be attached to the various D- rings. Brand offer: Paws Pet	50	Pcs	600.00	30,000.00
6.	Dog Carrier, L39 X H30 X W26 in Individual collapsible heavy-duty made out of high-density plastic ABS airline-approved dog crate (Dimensions: not less than L39 in x W26 in x H30 in); with detachable wheels; steel	50	Pcs	6,600.0 0	330,000.00

£				T	1
•	wire door; with Coast Guard K9 Group and Control number				
* * *	(001-70) painted black on top of the carrier (Font-Stencil, Font Size-150). The carrier is composed of detachable beige				
	upper cab and dark blue lower cab.	1 .			
12	Brand offer: Paws Pet	1			
7.	Dog Carrier, L26 X H18X W18 in	20	Pcs	5,100.0	102,000.0
	Individual collapsible heavy-duty made out of high-density			0.	
	plastic ABS airline-approved dog crate (Dimensions: not less		Figher.		
	than L26 in x W18 in x H18 in); with detachable wheels; steel wire door; with Coast Guard K9 Group and Control number				
	(001-40) painted black on top of the carrier (Font-Stencil,		1 30052-06, 103 307 - 508-0		
	Font Size-120). The carrier is composed of detachable beige				
ľ	upper cab and dark blue lower cab.				i i karan sain d
	Brand offer: <u>Paws Pet</u>	4 2			Address of the second s
8.	Dog Vest, Medium	80	Pcs	810.00	64,800.0
	Made of synthetic Nylon material with Velcro tapes on	Tarian Baran			
	both sides and digitally printed patches: Philippine Coast) 		
	Guard K9 (2 pieces) measuring 1"x5.5", DO NOT PET)
Maria Maria	(2 pieces) measuring 1"x5.5", Philippine Flag (1 piece) measuring 2"x3" and Coast Guard K9 Seal (1 piece)	1.			
	measuring 2 x3 and Coast Guard R9 Geal (1 piece) measuring 3"x2.5". Back Length - 6.5", Width - 14",			Í	
	with an adjustable Neck Girth strap up to 20" and Chest				
	Girth strap up to 25" with side release buckle for easy			. *-	
	removal. D-ring for leash attachment.			:	
	Brand offer: <u>Paws Pet</u>				
9.	Dog Vest, Large	95	Pcs	950.00	90,250.0
	Made of synthetic Nylon material with Velcro tapes on both				
9	sides and digitally printed patches: Philippine Coast Guard				· · ·
	K9 (2 pieces) measuring 1"x 8.5", DO NOT PET (2 pieces)	-	ļ· ļ		
	measuring 1.5"x 4.5", Coast Guard K9 Seal (1 piece) measuring 3"x2.5". Back Length – 11", Width – 14", with an				
	adjustable Neck Girth strap up to 20" and Chest Girth strap				
	up to 36" and Abdominal Girth strap up to 35", with side				
	release buckle for easy removal. D-ring for leash attachment.				
	Brand offer: Paws Pet				
10.	Detergent Powder, 1 kg/pack	500	Kg	150.00	75,000.0
	All-purpose detergent powder use for cleaning the kennel area.				
	Brand offer: <u>Premium Gr</u> ade Powder Detergent				√
11.	Power Spray Single Ply Hydraulic Hose 3/8, 30m	10	Pcs	700.00	7,000.0
	Single Ply Hydraulic Hose 3/8", 30 m long with male and	10	1 00	7.00,00.	1,000,0
	female fittings.				
	Brand offer: Bridgestone High Pressure Hose				
12.	Power Spray Nozzle	10	Pcs	680.00	6,800.0
,	Made with durable aluminum and has a stainless-steel finish				
	with quality brass fittings. Has a control valve for adjusting				w
	allows you to adjustable the pressure and force of the water. Brand offer: Hoyoma Japan Power Sprayer Nozzle			, N	• .
13.	Elizabethan Collar, 7.5 cm	20	Pcs	200.00	4,000.0
	Made of lightweight durable transfucent polypropylene.		, 🕠	الباكا ليباد بالباكات بسع	17,000,10
	Colored white, with plastic tabs at the base that will be				1
	inserted in the pre-punched slits to form a loop wherein the				
	normal collar of the dog could be inserted to secure the e-				
	collar in place. Measuring 7.5 cm, adjustable according to the				
	size of the neck of the dog. Brand offer: Univet				
	Elizabethan Collar, 20 cm	20	Pcs	300.00	6,000.0
	Made of lightweight durable translucent polypropylene.	20	r US	00,000	0,000.00
	Colored white, with plastic tabs at the base that can be				
	inserted in the pre-punched slits to form a loop where the				. :
	normal collar of the dog could be inserted to secure the e-collar in place. Measuring 20 cm, adjustable according to the				
		1			

		<u>Q</u>	-:	
size of the neck of the dog.				
Brand offer: <u>Univet</u>		Grand Tota	 * * * * * * * *	PhP1,489,330.00
Amount in Words: ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EI	IGHTY-NINE TH			
OTHER R	REQUIREMENTS		piegarine provincent primo	<u> </u>
Delivery Place: Headquarters Coast Guard K9 Force, CG Base Tacity	guig, #₅6 ML Q	uezon St., F	urok1, Lo	wer Bicutan, Taguiç
Payment: Payment shall be processed upon completion of quantity and technical specifications and subject to the state of t	each delivery s the acceptance	schedule in in writing by	accordance the end-u	e with the required user.
Warranty: All Items shall have a warranty of at least three (3) n				
Life Cycle of the Dog Food:			. 4	
All medicine, and Laboratory supplies to be offered 1/2) year from the delivery and acceptance of the item	l shall have an ns.	expiration d	ate at leas	st one and a half (1
Defective Items:			2	
Defective bags of dog food duly identified during the	e delivery shall	be replaced	within thre	ee (₃) calendar days
from the receipt of the Notice to Rectify coming Acceptance Committee (TIAC)	у пош иле еп	g-user and	or recrim	car inspection and
Inspection and Acceptance Parameters:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>Angelia de Papas</u>	de la companya de la	t sakasa 1995 ya masaya 1996 ya 1996 a 1996 ya 1996 ya 1996 ya 1 996 ya 1996
The inspection and test shall be conducted at the				
#₅6 ML Quezon St., Purok1, Lower Bicutan, Taguig	g City by the er	nd-user and	the Techr	nical Inspection and
Acceptance Committee (TIAC)			-	
Only items in conformity with the required quantity as	nd technical sp	ecifications s	shall be ac	cepted.
Contact Person for Clarification:				
CG CDR MA BONISSA A OLE, Acting DCS for Logi	istics, CGK9 Fo	rce		
Contact number: 09178261334 Email Address: mabonissa.oleo-0535@coastguard.	govoh			
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF REC		TECHNICA	L SPECIF	ICATIONS AND
SUPPLEMENT				
In case of failure to make the full delivery with (1/10) one percent (1%) of the cost of the unperform imposed.				
;	Very truly yours		Ē	
Conforme:	very truly yours	,		
Magny		1		
MANCICAL A PANGONIBON	Processing and a second	2 Xm		and the second s
Signature Over Printed Name (CG ADMIRAL LEOPOLDO V LAROYA (31 DEC: 2021 Commandant, Philippine Coast Guard)				
<u>31 PEC · 2021</u> Date		wax Pimippin uthorized O		Juaru J
Local		Annual NYA	yrige w	
Fund Cluster:	ORS/BURS	No: 02-	101102 W	y · p2 · 06210
Funds Available	Date of the	ORS/BURS	F Ribinostrud V CAP ARCHITICAL SAN AND A STATE OF S	ry and this is remainer with minimized and "MEMS that is any in the part of players communicate and
ROGELIO F CAGUIOA				
Chief Accountant, PCG	Amount:	\$ 1.4	89 330.	00
Signature Over Printed Name of Chief Accountant/			A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	·
Head of Accounting Bivision/UnitUZZ				

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made the 31, day of 000 2021 between PHILIPPINE COAST GUARD with office address at 139 25th Street, Port Area, Manila, of the Philippines (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and MVDC TRADING & GENERAL MERCHANDISE of 89 Malusak, Sta. Ana, Bulacan, Bulacan, Philippines (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part;

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF CGK9 GROOMING, KENNEL AND TRAINING SUPPLIES (LOT 2) and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY PESOS (P1,489,330.00) (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, *viz.*:
 - i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
 - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- iii. Performance Security;
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- In consideration for the sum of ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY PESOS (P1,489,330.00) or such other sums as may be ascertained, MVDC TRADING & GEN. MDSE agrees to Supply and Delivery of CGK9 Grooming, Kennel and Training Supplies (Lot 2) in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
- 4. The PHILIPPINE COAST GUARD agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

CG ADMIRAL LEOPOLDO V LAROYA

For

PHILIPPINE COAST GUARD

MARIUM A. PONT CONVERN

MARILYN A. PANGANIBAN

For

MVDC TRADING & GENERAL MERCHANDISE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) OTO COLMANICA) S.	* S . *
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in of	City of
NAME	ID ISSUED AT/VALID UNTIL
CG ADMIRAL LEOPOLDO V LAROYA	CG19-O-0557/NHQ-PCG/11 Feb 2022
MS. MARILYN A. PANGANIBAN	CTC NO. CC12021 05004007/MALOLOS, BULACAN
ofwhereon the acknowledgments is written	ne person who execute the foregoing instrument consisting () pages, including the page en and acknowledged before me that the same is his/her to fithe Corporation/Sole Proprietorship he/she represents.
WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL S	SEAL, at the place and on the date first above written.
Doc No. 53. Page No. 103: Book No. 87. Series of 20902.	ATTY. RUGE LOUZOLIVAR NOTARY PUBLIC IN QUEZON CITY AM Adm. Matter No. 204 June 21, 2021 to Dec. 31, 2022 IBP O.R. No. 132134 MD 202/ 8, IBP O.R. No. 133076 MD 2022 FTR O.R. No. 8695112 D 10/21/ Roll No. 33832/TIN# 129-871-609 INCLENO. W-0629563 valid from 12/16/19 valid until 04/14/22 Caezon Cits Address: 21-F Harvard St., Cubao, G.C.



TANGGAPAN NG KOMANDANTE (OFFICE OF THE COMMANDANT)

PAMBANSANG PUNONGHIMPILAN TANOD BAYBAYIN NG PILIPINAS (National Headquarters Philippine Coast Guard)

139 25th Street, Port Area 1018 Manila

NOTICE TO PROCEED

MS. MARILYN A. PANGANIBAN
Authorized Representative
MVDC TRADING & GENERAL MERCHANDISE
89 Malusak, Sta. Ana. Bulacan, Bulacan

Dear Ms. Panganiban:

We are pleased to inform you that the Contract Agreement and Purchase Order for Lot 2 (Supply and Delivery of CGK9 Grooming, Kennel and Training Supplies) of the competitive bidding of the Supply and Delivery of CGK9 Requirements that was awarded to you has been signed by the contracting parties.

Thus, we are issuing this Notice to Proceed for you to commence with the supply and delivery of CGK9 Grooming, Kennel and Training Supplies within thirty (30) calendar days effective from receipt of this notice at the Headquarters Coast Guard K9 Force, CG Base Taguig, #56 ML Quezon St., Purok 1, Lower Bicutan, Taguig City.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the supply and delivery of the requirement under the terms and conditions of the **Purchase Order and Contract Agreement**.

You may coordinate with CG CDR MA BONISSA A OLE, Acting DCS for Logistics, CGK9 Force with contact number: 09178261334 and email address: mabonissa oleo-0535@coastguard.gov.ph for the specific details of their requirements.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies of this document in the spaces provided below. Keep one (1) copy and return the other to the Office of the Coast Guard Procurement Service at the National Headquarters Philippine Coast Guard. You may send the duly acknowledged copy of this notice physically at the above-stated address or through electronic mail at procurement@coastquard.gov.ph.

Thank you.

Truly yours,

9	CG ADMIRAL LEOPOLDO V LAROYA Commandant, Philippine Coast Guard	Yd
	I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on	<u> 31</u>

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on $31 p$	ECHMBER 2021
Name of the Representative of the Bidder MARI	LYN PANGANIBAN
Authorized Signature Az on-	
7	